Department of
Environmental Protection

= Southwest District
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs

Governor _ ‘ Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

August 19, 2002

Mr. Thomas Dinneen,
Vice President -
CFE Holdings, Inc.
- ¢/o Chase Manhattan Bank
380 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

RE: Permit issued to CFE Holdings, I_ﬁc,, for the former Mark III Industries facility
in Ocala, Florida, by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

Dear Mr. Dinneen:

This is a courtesy letter to inform you that the Title V Air Operation Permit (Permit No.
0830025-004-AV) that was transferred to CFE Holdings under Project No. 0830025-007-
AV in December, 2001, will expire in November, 2002. I was unable to reach you at the
telephone number you provided in your request for transfer of the air permit ((212)622-
4864); that telephone number is reported to be a non-working number.

If you wish to renew this permit, you must submit a complete application to the Southwest
District Office of the Department prior to the expiration date. Renewal information is
provided in the permit (and in its attachment, Appendix TV-1, condition no. 5). Please
contact me at (813)744-6100, x.104, if you have any questions. '

Sincerely, (
Henry Gotsch, P.E.

Air-Permit Division

wmea | e E197072

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed on recycled paper. ' ' !



Noor, Quaid

To: Friday, Barbara; Walker, Elizabeth (AIR) ‘
Subject: Administrative Correction for CEE Holdings, Inc. (FKA Mark lil Industries, Inc) : 0830025-007-
AV '

Hi Barbara, Elizabeth:

Attached ffnd herewith the administrative correction for the transfer of the permit mentioned above. Current owner
is CFE Holdings, Inc. and the previous owner was Mark Il Industries, Inc.

The document can be accessed from:
Darm_Common\TSPérmit\southw\0830025\AdminC100\CFE Holdings-0830025

Permit Summary Screen can be accessed from Web under file name: 0830025.007.AV.A.ZIP
The document is also pasted here for you convenience. |

Please post it in the internet for EPA and copy me for the office file reference.

Thanking you in anticipaﬁon,

Quaid Noor

Phone: (813) 744-6100, wxt. 112

CFE
dings-0830025-007-adc.d



TO:

THROUGH:

THROUGH:
FROM:
DATE:

SUBJECT:

MEMORANDUM

FILE

BILL THOMAS, P.E.
JERRY KISSEL, P.E.

QUAID NOOR  §N-

" December 10, 2001

Administrative Permit Correction (Title V)
CFE Holdings, Inc. ‘
Referenced Permit: 0830028-004-AV
FDEP Project No.: 007

Default Day (Day 60): 1/1/2002

An application for an administrative permit correction was received from Mark ||
Industries, Inc. on November 2, 2001. The application for transfer of air permit form
[Form 62-210.900(7)] was not attached to-the application as required by the Department.
The permittee was contacted and the application was received by the Department on
December 10, 2001. No public notice is needed for the change.

This administrative permit correction is to make the following changes:

From:

| To:

Mark Ill Industries, Inc.

Attention: Kenneth F. Lefko - Vice President
5401 NW 44" Avenue

Ocala, FL 34478

CFE Holdings, Inc.

Attention: Tom Dinneen - Vice President
380 Madison Avenue

New York, NY 10017

Based on the information above, | recommend this administrative permit correction be

issued.



Information Sheet—Title V Facility Responsible Official

Facility Information D . E . P .
Facility AIRS ID Number: 0830025 JUN 0 5 200p
Site Name: Mark III Industries ‘ , Southwest District Tampa

Responsible Official Information

Qualification Information:

The person named below is aualified under the definition of 2 responsibla afficial heranse he or she is {plsace mark
one): ' - '

For a corporation:
Corporate president Q) Vice president in charge of a principal

business function
QO Corporate secretary

U A person who performs similar policy
or decision-making functions (please
explain)

- [ Corporate treasurer

O A person responsible for the overall operation of one or more manufacturing, production, or operating
facilities duly authorized as representative of one of the above. Please enclose written authorization.

For 2‘1 partnérship or sole proprietorship:

I3

O A general partner Q  Proprietor

Fora municipality, county, state, federal, or other public agency:

Qa prihcipal executive officer aa rahking elected official

Contact information:

Name and Title: [~ARRY (WJ. Ik(NCoLN - PRESIDEST
Organization/Firm: MARE TIL TANDUSTRIES T A,
Mailing Address: PO Box 28235

City: Ocaca State: —~ - ZipCode: BY¢> 5. 252"
Télephione: (3S2) 732 - S 87§ Extension: &£ 5 ¥
Fax: (352)3¢9 - 3249



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 12-Jan-2000 10:06am
From: Barbara Boutwell TAL 850/488-1
Dept:
Tel No:

To: See Below
Subject: New Posting #0830025

There is a new posting on Florida's website.

0830025004AV
MARK Il INDUSTRIES

Administrative Correction

This is an administrative permit correction to above referenced final permit
posted on November 21, 1997.

The notification letter is encoded and attached. If you have any questions,
feel free to contact me.

Thanks,
Barbara

Distribution:

To: worley.gregg

To: Elizabeth Walker TAL
To: huey.joel

To: BARTLETT.ELIZABETH
To: Mary Fillingim TAL
To: danois.gracy

CC: Ann Quillian TPA



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date: 11-Jan-2000 01:05pm
From: Ann Quillian TPA
Dept: Southwest District Office

Tel No: 813/744-6100 Ext. 117

To: Barbara Boutwell
CC: Mary Fillingim TAL

Subject: Administrative Correction - Mark III [0830025]

Please find a MSWord file with the Notice of Administratively Corrected Title V
Operation Permit for Mark III's Ocala Facility [#0830025] located at
DARM_Common/T5Permit/Southw/0830025/AdminC100. Also, please find attached
the related electronic notification cover memo.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Ann Quillian



Florida’s Title V Permit Adminstrative Correction' Electronic Notification
Cover Memorandum

TO: Gracy R. Danois, U.S. EPA Region 4
CC: Gregg Worley, U.S. EPA Region 4

THRU: W.C. Thomas, P.E., District Air Program Administrator,
Southwest District

THRU:  Gerald Kissel, P.E., District Air Permitting Supervisor
FROM:  Ann Quillian, P.E.; Air Permit Engineer
DATE: January 11, 2000

RE: Final Title V Operation Permit: 0830025-004-AV
Administrative Correction: Project No. 006

The following file including the ADMINISTRATIVELY CORRECTED pages of the Title V
operation permit has been posted on the DEP World Wide Web Internet site.

Applicant Name County Method of Transmittal  Electronic File Name(s)
Mark III Industries, Inc. Marion INTERNET 0830025ac.doc

fednot_fc.doc



Loxury Vans & Trucks

LARRY W. LINCOLN
CEO
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Richard D. Garrity, Ph. D T
Director of District Management . FEB19 199
Southwest District et ol Eavionmenta Protection
Department of Environmental Protection DepaﬂnS‘EQTHWEST DISTRICT
3804 Coconut Palm Drive BY

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Change to Permit No. 0830025-004-AV

Dear Dr. Garrity:

We will be making the following changes in our operations at Mark III fhat will affect our air permit.
The Material Cutting and Shaping Equipment at the Mark III Design Center (Emissions Unit No.
004) will be relocated to the Van Production building. As a part of this move, the Murphy-Rogers
Model MRA 19-290H baghouse will be taken out of service. The equipment currently connected
to the baghouse will be vented into the interior of the building to which it is being moved. Any
particulate matter emissions from this equipment will be controlled inside the building.

The sections of our permit affected by this change are Section III.A.3 and Section III.A.6.

This change will be effective as of February 28, 1998.

In accordance with permit requirements, we will attach a copy of this letter to the permit.

Should you have any questions, please direct them to David Gaboardi at this office.

espectfully,

y coln

LWL/Im

xc: Ms. Gracy Danois, EPA - Region4 - = S

.5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34482-7800 « P.O. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 + (352) 732-5878 Fax (352) 732-7871



Luxury Yans & Trucks

LARRY W. LINCOLN
CEO

February 12, 1998 :

BESVE])

Richard D. Garrity, Ph. D 3,‘
Director of District Management FEB 19 1998 e
Southwest District ‘r- i P IOlection
Department of Environmental Protection Depanit SLUWWES DIST P!L,T
3804 Coconut Palm Drive ay
Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Change to Permit No. 0830025-004-AV

Dear Dr. Garrity:

We will be making the following changes in our operations at Mark III that will affect our air permit.
The Material Cutting and Shaping Equipment at the Mark III Design Center (Ehiissions Unit No.
004) will be relocated to the Van Production building. As a part of this move, the Murphy-Rogers
Model MRA 19-290H baghouse will be taken out of service. The equipment currently connected
to the baghouse will be vented into the interior of the building to which it is being moved. Any
particulate matter emissions from this equipment will be controlled inside the building.

The sections of our permit affected by ‘this change are Section III.A.3 and Section III.A.6.

This change will be effective as of February 28, 1998.

In accordance with permit requirements, we will attach a copy of this letter to the permit.

Should you have any questions, please direct them to David Gaboardi at this office.

spectfully,

LWL/Im

xc: Ms. Gracy Danois, EPA - Region 4

5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida -34482-7800 « P.0. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 « (352) 732-5878 Fax (352) 732-7871



Department of
Envwonmental Protection

Southwest District

Lawton Chiles ' 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B.-Wetherell
Governor ‘ Tampa, Florida 33619 " Secretary
Mr. Larry W. Lincoln, C.E.O. February 4, 1998
- Olympus Partners of Stamford Connecticut -
d/b/a Mark III Industries
P.O. Box 2525

Ocala, FL 34478-2525

Re:  Request for Revision to Title V Air Operation Permit, dated January 14, 1998
Permit No. 0830025-004-AV
Mark III Industries, 5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala Marion County

Dear Mr. Lincoln:

On January 20, 1998 the Department received the referenced request regarding the
relocation of the Design Center (Emissions Unit No. 004) to the Production Building.
The air pollution emission sources associated with the Design Center include various
saws, sanders, grinders, etc. used to cut and shape raw materials. The equipment is
currently ducted to a common exterior-venting baghouse. According to David Gaboardi,
the equipment will be ducted to interior-venting dust collection systems after the
relocation.

This change must be reflected in Mark III’s Title V air operation permit. Rule 62- -
213.410(3), Florida Administrative Code, allows Title V sources having a valid Title V
- air operation permit to make the changes described above without permit revision, in the
- following manner: »

’ “A permitted source may implement operating changes after the source submits
any forms required by any applicable requirement and provides the Department
and EPA with at least 7 days written notice prior to implementation. The source
and the Department shall attach each notice to the relevant permit;

(a) The written notice shall include the date on which the change will occur,
and a description of the change within the permitted source, the pollutants
emitted and any change in emissions, and any term or condition becoming
applicable or no longer applicable as a result of the change;

(b)  The permit shield described in Rule 62-213.460, F.A.C., shall not apply to

' such changes;”

Page 1 of 2

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida'’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.
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Mark IiI Industries ) Permit No. 0830025-004-AV
Change w/o Permit Revision - - : Page2 of 2

-Please send the written notice to both of the following:

Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
3804 Coconut Palm Drive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8218
Telephone: 813/744-6100
Fax: 813/744-6458

United States Environmental Protection Agency
‘ Region 4
Air, Pesticides & Toxics Management Division .
' Operating Permits Section
61 Forsyth Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Telephone: 404/562-9099
Fax: 404/562-9095

If you should have any questions, please call me at 813-744-6100, ext. 112..
Sincerely,

Eric Peterson, P.E.
Air Permit Engineer
Southwest District

-Copy to:

Mr. David Gaboardi, Mark ITI
Mr. Scott Sheplak, P.E., FDEP - DARM
Ms. Gracy Danois, EPA - Region 4



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

STATE OF T‘LORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
SOUTHWEST. DISTRICT

: CONVERSATION RECOR‘D

Date ’//27/76" ’ . . subject (P A 1356 |

rime 395 P» | o permit no. O€300LS-cvy. gu
| - o ‘ County ‘@ﬁu
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[ ] Telephoned Me Y& Was Called - [ ] Scheduled Meeting [ ] Unschedul

‘Other Indivicduals Involved in Conversation/Meeting

~
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buxury Yans & Truchs

LARRY W. LINCOLN
C.EO

January 14, 1998

Richard D. Garrity, Ph.D.

Director of District Management
Southwest District

Department of Environmental Protectlon
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Permit No. 0830025-004-AV

Dear Dr. Garrity:

We are relocatmg our Design Center from its’ current location to one closer to our
productlon operations. In doing so, we will eliminate the need to operate the Murphy-
Rogers baghouse that is listed as Emissions Unit 004 in our air permit. We anticipate this
move will be completed by February 28, 1998. Please modify the above-referenced
permit accordingly by removing this emissions unit from it, effective that date.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please direct them to
David Gaboardi at this location.

Respectfully,

Xc: Rust Envrronment & Infrastructure 3
David Gaboardi

5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34482-7800 « P.O. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 « (352) 732-5878 Fax (352) 732-7871



Y s
Date: 11/21/97 3:52:2&4

From: Elizabeth Walker TAL
Subject: New Posting '
To: See Below

There is a new posting available on the Florida Website

MARK III INDUSTRIES
0830025004AV

Final

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Thanks

Elizabeth

To: adams yolanda

To: pierce carla

To: Barbara Boutwell TAL
To: Scott Sheplak TAL
To: Terry Knowles TAL
To: ' gates kim

CcC: Eric Peterson TPA



MEMORANDUM

TO: Jerry Kisse&?}é.E., District Air Engineer
FROM: Eric Peterson, Air Permit Engineer ﬁ/
DATE: November 18, 1997

SUBJECT: Olympus Partners of Stamford Connecticut
C d/b/a Mark III Industries

Final Permit Package ‘

Project: Initial Title V Permit

County: Marion

Permit No.: 0830025-004-AV

EPA Comment Period (Day 55) Ended: November 13, 1997

The attached Final Permit Package for Mark III Industries is for your review. No comments
were received to date; the proposed permit becomes the final permit.



Date: 9/18/97 3:26:12 M
From: Eric Peterson TPA
Subject: Proposed Title V Permit for Mark lll Industries (fac id 0830025)

Hi, hope‘your having fun.

The proposed Title V permit package for EPA review has been placed in
DARM Common:\tSpermit\southw\0830025p.zip. Also, attached is the
fednot memo.

Thanks, Eric



FLORIDA’s PROPOSED Electronic Notification Cover Memorandum

to: Yolanda Adams, U.S. EPA Region 4
CC: Carla E. Pierce, U.S. EPA Region 4

THRU: W.C. Thomas, P.E.
District Air Program Administrator, Southwest District

THRU: Jerry Kissel, P.E.
District Air Permitting Supervisor

FROM: Eric Peterson
Air Permitting Engineer

DATE: September 18, 1997
RE: U.S. EPA Region 4 Proposed Title V Operation Permit Review

The following PROPOSED Title V operation permit and associated documents have been post
on the DEP World Wide Web Internet site for your review. Please provide any comments via
Internet E-mail, within fifty-five (55) days of receiving this notice, to Gerald Kissel, at
“Kissel _G@dep.state.fl.us”.

Applicant Name, County, Method of Transmittal Electronic File Name(s),

Mark III Industries Marion Internet " 0830025p.zip

This zipped file contains the following electronic files:

0830025p.doc
0830025d.doc
0830025h.doc
08300251.doc
08300252.doc
0830025¢.doc
tv-1.doc :
a-1.doc
ss-1.doc
297310.doc



MEMORANDUM
TO: Jerry KisselJP.E., District Air Engineer
FROM: | Eric Peterson, Air Permit Engineer 5‘0
DATE: September 16, 1997
SUBJECT: Olympus Partners of Stamford Connecticut
d/b/a Mark III Industries
Proposed Permit Package

Project: Initial Title V Permit

County: Marion :

Permit No.: 0830025-004-AV

Public Notice Period Ended: September 12, 1997

The attached Proposed Permit Determination for Mark III Industries is for your review. A
comment from the R.O. was received regarding the facility description. No other comments
were received to date. The proposed permit has been changed to reflect the revised facility
description. In addition, several Tallahassee format changes were made.



AUG 2 11997 ¢

Departmentof Enviionmental Prot
By SOUTHWEST DISTRICT eon

tuxory Yans & Trucks

LARRY W. LINCOLN
CEO

August 19, 1997

Mr. Gerald Kissel, P.E. -

Air Permitting

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, F1 33619

Re: Draft Permit No.: 0830025-004-AV

Dear Mr. Kissel:

After reviewing our draft permit, we would like to broaden the language contained in Section 1,
Subsection A, Facility Description. Mark III Industries competes in an international market that
is quite volatile. Our product mix and configuration is constantly changing, driven by market
demands. In order to remain a viable enterprise, we must be able to adjust our products to that
market on a timely basis, while remaining within the parameters of this permit. Accordingly, we
propose changes to the Fa0111ty Description as follows.

Mark 11 Industrles is a high-volume facility for the conversion of vans, trucks, and other vehicles to
custom vehicles with upgraded interior and exterior furnishings and exterior paint and graphics patterns.
The facility operations are sources of particulate matter and volatlle .organic compound (VOC) emissions.

The building designated as the Cabinet Shop serves many of the functions necessary for providing
interior furnishings, including, but not limited to, woodworking, upholstering, and staining/coating of
wood components. Wood staining/coating takes place in the Cabinet Finishing Room in the Ultraviolet
(UV) coating booths and a small service booth. After interior conversions, vehicles may be directed to one
of the various paint spray booths located throughout the facility for exterior coating of the vehicle or
attached parts or they may have previously coated components installed.

A variety of different techniques, procedures, process, and products, as outlined in the application, may
be utilized in performing these operations.

We feel that this broader language is a more accurate description of what we do and that it
provides us with the latitude to develop the future products necessary our continued operation.
We are requesting that the permit be written so as to include this, or a similar, description of the
Mark I1I facility.

Respectfully,

Lo L B A O LA AT

B ' Lt !
xe: Erlc Peterson FDEP o

5

5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34482-7800 + P.O. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 « (352) 732-5878 Fax (352) 732-7871
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STATE OF FLORIDA,
COUNTY OF MARION

Before me the undersigned authority personaily appeared Lola A. Casey ..
' Display Manager

i

, who on oath says that he/she is

il | or .

of the Star-Banner, a daily newspaper published at Ocala, in Marion County, Florida; that e
Copk ek
the attached copy of advertisement, being a notice in the matter of A 7£§W“\?/U’ .
A AFWN S
#88001 PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSURE TITLE 08 .
#HTIME

V AIR OPERATION PERMIT

in the Court,

KK h

was published in said newspaper in the issues of ; m o 1 j.l
‘ 2 R

August 13, 1997 : ieqO yosli
RS

ity FELIATEL

-

3
2

Dbonsisg g

L0 surisem ©ge -
O \AIM Thid :

Affiant further says that the said STAR-BANNER is a daily newspaper published -
at Ocala, in said Marion County, Florida, and that the said newspaper has heretofore been
continuously published in said Marion County, Florida, daily, and has been entered as . S
second class mail matter at the post office in Ocala, in said Marion County, Florida, for a
period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertise-
ment; and affiant further says that he has neithér paid nor promised any person, firm or

corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this

advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

/g %@W
GLORIA THOMAS™ ™"

(Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary Public)

day

of August

(Seal)

GLORIA THOMAS

Fubiic. State of Florida
m. Expires Noy. 22, 2000
mm. No CC 592990

Notary
My Com
Co

" the

)

rDepunmen' of Environmental Pro-

: contum the followin

t phone number of the

!
P
i
}

l

specified time;

! tion 403.0872(7), F.S. If mediation

ceeding, in occordance with the re-
quirements set forth above.

A person whose substantial in-
; terests are affected by the permit-

'rmg authority's proposed permit- -

ting decision, may elect to pursve
mediation by asking all parties to
the procee: to agree to' such
{ mediation cmds by filing with the

tection a request for mediation and
[the written agreement of all such
' parties to mediate the dispute. The
| request and agreement must be
+filed in {received by} the Office of
i General Counsel of the Depart-
ment of Environmenta! Protection,
{3900 Commonwealth Boulevard,
! Mail Station #35; Tallohassee, FL
' 32399.3000, by the same dead-
! line as set forth above for the filing*
of a petition.

A request for mediation must
information:
{a) The name, address, and tele-
erson re-
queshng mediation and that per-
son's representative, if any;

(b}, A statement of the .prelimi-
nary agency action;

{c) A statement of the relief
sought; and

(d) Either an explancnon ‘of how
the. requester’s substantial inter-

| ests will be affected by the action

* | hearin

or_proposed “action addressed in
this notice of intent or a statement
clearly |denhfrng the petition for
that the requester has ak
_ready filed, and mcorporuhng itby
reference.
. The agreement to madlafe must
{Yinclude the following:™ " !
© {a) The names, cddresses, and
' 'telephone numbers of an: persons
who may attend the mediation;

{b) The name, address, ond fele-
hone number of the mediator se-
ected by the parties, or a provision

for selecting a mediator within a

(c) The agreed allocation of the

costs ‘and fees' associated with the,

mediation; .
- {d) The agreement of tg\e pames
onthe lity of disc

and documents introduced durlng
mediation;

- (e} The date, time, and ploce of
the first mediation session, or a
.deadline for holding the fi rst ses-
sion, if no mediator has yet ‘been
chosen; .

{f) The name ' of each party's rep-

. resentative who ‘shall have author-
ity to settle or recommend sanle- .

ment; and,
(g} The signatures of all parties

or their uuthonzed

_ representatives.

As provided in Section 120.573,
F.S., the timely agreement of all
: romes to mediote will toll the' time
imitations -imposed. by Sections "
120.569 and 120.57, F. S for ro-

hald:

trafive hearing. Unless ofherwnse
agreed by the parties, the media-
tion must- be. concluded within 60
(sixty) days of the execution of the
agreement. If mediation results in

of the ad ative
dispute, the Department of Envi-

» ronmental Protection must enter a
the’
agreement of the. parties in accor-.

Final Order incorporating

dance with the provisions of Sec-
without” L of
the dispute, the rermmmg author- *
ity shall notify all parties in writing |
that " the administrative heormg

processes under Section 120.569

and 120.57, F.S., remain available

*.for disposition of the dispute, and

the notice will specify the deadlines
that then will apply for challenging
the agency action ond election

i remedies under those two statutes.

In addition to the above, pursu-
ant to 42 United Stotes Code
U.5.C:) Section 7661d{b)(2}, any
person may petition the Adminis-
trator of the EPA within 60 (sixty)
days of the expiration of the Ad-
ministrator’s 45 (forty-five) day re-
view périod as established at 42
U.S.C. Section 7661d(bi(}), to.ob- !
ject to issuance of any permit. Any
petition shall be based only on ob-
jections to the permit that were
raised with reasonable specificity
during the 30 {thirty} day public
comment period provided in this
nofice; unless the petitioner dem-
onstrates, to the Administrator of
the EPA that if was impracticable to

raise such objections. within the -

comment period or unless the
grounds for such objection arose
after the comment period. Filing of ..
a petition with the Administrator of
the EPA does not stay the effective
date of any permit properly issued
pursuant to tﬁe provisions of Chap*
ter 62-213, F.A.C. Petitions filed
with the Administrator of EPA must
meet the requirements of 42 U.5.C.

Section 7661d(b){2) and must be -

filed with the Administrotor of the
EPA at: US EPA, 410 M Street, SW
Washington, DC 20460.

A complete project file is uvunl-
able for public inspection ‘during
normal business hours, 8:00 a.m.
to 5:00 p.m., Monday through fri-.
day, except Iegal holidays, at:
Permitting ‘Authority: :

Florida DEP

8407 Ldurel Fmr Clrcle

Tompa, FL 336

Telephone: 8]3/744 6100

Fax: 813/744-6458

The complete project file includes
Draft Permit, the application,
and the information submitted
the responsible official, exclusive
of confidential records under Sec-
fion 403.111, F.S. Interested per-
sons may contact Gerald Kissel,
P.E., ot the above uddress, or call
Eric Peterson permit engineer, at
813/744- 6100 ext. 112, for addi-
tional information.

No 88001 — Avugust 13, 1997
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"IRUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO
ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION,
: PERMIT
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION_

+ ~SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

m‘mle V .DRAFT Permit No.:
N 0830025-004-AV
ympus Partners of Stamford
Connecticut .
mﬁd/bln Mark i1l lndustnes
B3 Marion County :
lorida Department of Envi-
tal Protection,. - Southwest

{permitting outhority) gives
ice.of its intent to issue a Title V
ifgOperation permit’ to Olympus

- orfners of Stamford Connecticut

;Mark W1 Industries for Mark
ustries, located at 5401 ‘44th
Avenve, Oculu, Marion County.
]ha,.qpphcam s name and addréss
GEsEMr. Larry W. Lincoln, Mark 11
Indisstries, P.O. Box ’2525 Occla,
MM78 2525, .

{Thiel permitting uuthomy will is-
mfhe Title V PROPOSED Permit,

et e g

SR S
. person to file a pefition {

and subsequent Title V FINAL Per-
mit, in accordance with the condi-
tions of the Title V DRAFT Permit ur
:less a response received in accox
dance  with  the followmg
procedures rosults in a different
‘decision or significant change of
|ferms or conditions.
| The permitting authority will ac-
’cept written comments concerning
the proposed Title V DRAFT Permit
issuance action for a period of 30
(’thmy) days from the date of publi- -
ccﬂon of this Notice. Written com- ;
menfs should be provided to the
‘permitting authority’s office: Flori- '
.da DEP;3804 Coconut Palm Drive,
ITompo, FL' 33619. Any written' o
Comments. filed *'shall b mode '
available for public inspection. I
Wﬂ"en comments I'eCelVed result i m/
;0 significant change in’this DRAFT *
iPermit, the permitting. authority -
shall issue a-Revised DRAFT Permit
and require, if applicable, another
Publ;c Notice. *
it The permitting ou'homy wnll ise
tsue the perfnit unless a timely peti-
, tion for an administrative hearing is -
'filed pursuant to Sections 120.569
and 120.57, F.S., or o party re-
quests medlahon as an alternative
remedy ' under Section 120.573,
E.S., before the deadline for filing a
pemmn Choosing mediation will”
ot adversely affect the right to a
Hearing if mediation does not result
in a setflement. The procedures for
petitioning for a hearing are set

forth below,.followed by the pro- -

' cedures for requesting mediation.
! A ‘person ‘whose substantial in-
'erests are affected by the pro-

e posed permitting decision may pe-

tition for an administrative hearing
in accordance  with - Sections
120.569 and 120.57,F.5. The peti-

. hon must contain. the information
set forth bélow. and must be filed
{received) in the Office of General
Counsel of the Department of Eavi-
ronmental. Protection, 3900 Com- |
monwealth Boulevard, Mail Station i
#35, Tallohassee, Florida 32399- ]
3000 Telephone: 904/488-9730,
Fox 904/487-4938. Petitions must
be filed within fourteen’ days of '

" publication of the public notice or
within fourteen days of receipt of
'he notice of intent, whichever oc-
curs first. A petitioner must mail o ,

s£0py of the petition to the applicant
dt the address indicated above, at
'he hme of filing. The failure of any

uquesi for mediation, as discussed ;

- of the presiding officer upon the fil-

“low) within the cppllccble time
wtiod shall consfitute a waiver of *
1|0f person s right to request an .y
ative _  determi .

}(haurm ) under Sections 120.569 -

and 120.57, F.5., or to intervene in
this progeedmg and participate as
a party to it. Any subsequent inter- -
vention will be only at the approval ',

ing of a motion,in compliance with
Rule 28-5.207 of the ﬂondu Ad-
ministrative Code. .,
" A petition,must contain the fol- '
lowing information:
{a) The name, addres: .’ and tele-

5 phone numbet of each’ petitioner, -
. the applicant’saar ~un¢ address,

- the Permit Fi' ,Nu be., and the

county in v 'nch me project is
proposed; .
(b) A sfoh,mem of how anc “en
each patitioner received nonu. f
the permitting nuthorny s action or:
proposed action; - :
“{c) A statement of how each peti- %
tioner’s sybstantial interests are af- !

* fected by 'the permitting authority's 1
. action or proposed action;

(d) A statement of the mu'erlal

facts disputed by the- petmoner if

on)

();) A stotement of the facts that -

the petitioner contends warrant re-
"versal or modification of the per-
:mitting authority’s action or pro-
posed action;

f) A stotement identifying the
rules or statutes that the petitioner
contends require reversal or modi-
fication ~of  the. permitting

authority’s action or proposed ag- - )

tion, and,’

{g) A statement of the re}iet
sought ‘by the petitioner, s'a’,m\
precvsely the action’ that the ~veti-

" tioner wonts'thé permitting ouﬂ,..or-

ity to take with respect to Yhe ui

" tign or proposed action ud*._‘!ressouu ‘

in'this nofice of intent B

Because the administrative ham' 3
ing process is designed to formw"
late final ‘agency action, the filing.
ofa petition means thut the permit- _
ting authority's final action may be
_ different from the position taken by

. it'in this notice of intent. Persons

whose substantiol interests will be
affected by any sech final decision
of the permitting authority on the
application have e right to peti
tion to become aarty to the pre:

L . -k

G Fo-




Memorandum

To: Eric Peterson, P.E., SW District

From: Joe Kahn, P.E.

Date: July 14, 1997

Re: Title V Draft Permit Comments, File No. 0830025-004-AV
Mark III Industries, Marion County

Scott Sheplak asked me to review the referenced draft permit. I generally did not look for typographical errors.
I offer the following comments and suggestions for consideration. Please contact me at Suncom 278-1344, if
you have any questions.

1. I suggest adding the test method to facility-wide condition 3. Model language for this recently .
added to our draft permits is: EPA Method 9 is the method of compliance pursuant to Chapter 62 297,
F.A.C. You should also add the additional rule citation of 62-296.320(4)(b)4. ‘

2. T suggest deletihg the reference to federal enforceability of the frequency base date in
condition A.6. It is not necessary to have that reference.

I applaud the consolidation of the spray booths into one emissions unit.



MEMORANDUM

TO: Jerry Kisselj/P'E., District Air Engineer
FROM: Eric Peterson, Air Permit Engineer gﬁ
DATE: July 14, 1997

SUBJECT: Mark III Industries
Draft Permit Package
Project: Initial Title V Permit
County: Marion
Permit No.: 0830025-004-AV

The attached Draft Permit for Mark III Industries is for your review. Comments from
Tallahassee on the pre-Draft package were received on July 14, 1997 and incorporated into this
draft permit. '



MEMORANDUM

TO: Jerry Kissel, P.E., District Air Engineer %
- FROM: Eric Peterson, Air Permit Engineer ﬁ
DATE: July 3, 1997

SUBJECT: Olympus Partners of Stamford Connecticut
d/b/a Mark III Industries
Pre-Draft Package
Project: Initial Title V Permit
County: Marion
Permit No.: 0830025-004-AV

The attached Pre-Draft package for Mark III Industries is for your review.

r

T
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- Mark III Industries
Ocala, Florida

Response Letter to FDEP’s Questions
on Title V Air Permit Application

June 1997

Prepared by:

Rust Environment & Infrastructure
370 S. North Lake Blvd., Ste. 1028
Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

Phone: (407) 262-2916-

Fax: (407) 331-0025

Rust Project # 200799



FDEP RESPONSE LETTER
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RUST Rust Environment & Infrastructure Inc.

A Rust International Company Phone  407.331.5967
370 S. North Lake Boulevard Fax 407.331.0025
Suite 1028 .

Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

June 25, 1997

G. Kissel, P.E.

Southwest District Air Permitting Supervisor
Department of Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, Florida 33619

Re: Additional Information regarding Title V Permit Application
File No. 0830025-004-AV , Mark III Industries, Marion County

Dear Mr. Kissel:

Your letter requesting additional information regarding the referenced Title V applicétion was
received on May 5, 1997. Responses to your questions/comments are as follows:

1) Question regarding PSD applicability and Attachment 8
Response: Mark [II Industries does not intend to exceed the permitted VOC emission
limit of 249 TPY in any circumstances. Majority of the VOC/HAP emissions from
activities listed in Attachment 8 as “Proposed Exempt Activities” are related to the
operations in the Cabinet Shop ( Emission Unit # 1) and the Paint Booths( Emission Unit
# 2) located throughout the facility. These VOC/HAP emissions are already accounted for
in the quarterly mass balance being performed by the facility for compliance purposes to
stay under 249 TPY VOC emission limit.

The remainder of miscelleanous activities in Attachment 8 have negligible VOC/HAP
emissions. ( less than 0.05 TPY, total). Therefore, the question of PSD review does not
arise for Mark III Industries. DEP is requested to process this Title V application keeping
in mind that the status of the facility (in terms of VOC emissions at less than 250 TPY
level) is the same. ‘

2) Question regarding table listing all Paint Booths
Response: One Service Booth located in the Cabinet Shop Finish Room is to be added to
the table. The Information is as follows:

Booth Description Manufacturer Model Oven Description  Location
Touch-up spray booth Mid-State Ind. MSI1-7-5 N/A Cabinet shop

Finish Room

Lt Quality through teamwork
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Another minor change that is required to be made is regarding fuel for firing in the ovens. Mark
III Industries would like to use natural gas as an alternate to LPG for future operating scenarios.

3) Question regarding gasoline tanks on site
Response: There are no gasoline tanks on site at Mark III Industries.

4) Question regarding the Design Center operations
Response: Operations at Design Center were resumed on a temporary basis in February
1997 and a V.E. Test was performed. A copy of the results are enclosed for your review.
Mark IIT Industries anticipates that the Design Center may need to be relocated to the
main facility operation area in early 1998. DEP will be informed about the exact location
of the Design Center operations at a later date. '

5) Question regarding fiberglass sanding areas.
Response: First of all, the material sanded is not fiberglass. It is a gel coat on formed
products that is being sanded. All the sanding is performed inside an enclosed building.
Mark IIT Industries has adequate housekeeping procedures and safeguards to control the
dust emissions and spillage within the building.

6) Question regarding HAP emissions.
Response: The HAPs which exceed the 10 TPY PTE threshold are as follows:
Methy! Ethyl Ketone ( CAS# 78-93-3) :
Toluene ( CAS # 108-88-3)
Xylene ( CAS #1330-20-7)

7 Questlon regarding the paint gun cleaning operations.

‘Response: In our gun washing operations, we utilize a closed loop system provided by
Safety Kleen Corp. The Safety Kleen cleaning solvent is kept in closed cans and are
pumped into the cleaning station as needed. It is immediately drained back into the

- reclaim container. The solvent is reused until it loses its cleaning properties. No solvent
is left standing exposed to the environment. Safety Kleen services the machines on a
weekly basis. In actual practice, amount of solvent lost during this process is very
‘negligible. If any material is ever added for replacing the original quantity charged at
the beginning of the weekly process it would be accounted for in the mass balance
performed for Paint Booth Areas at this facility. Theoretically, there should be no net
additions of solvent to this process during the weekly process cycle. Therefore, this
activity is withdrawn from the list of proposed exempt activities in Attachment 8 of the
Title V application.
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The certification statements from the owner/operator and the P.E. are attached to this letter, per
your request.
This response letter should answer all the questions or comments raised in your letter of April 30,

1997. If you need to discuss the responses in this letter, please call me at (407) 262 - 2916.

Sincerely,

s

“Suresh Chandnani, P.E, CHMM

Project Manager
RustE & [

Enclosures:

cc: David Gaboardi- Mark III
Larry Lincoln- Mark III
Eric Peterson-FDEP
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LIST OF ATTACHMENTS TO FDEP’S LETTER

ATTACHMENT 1: Touch-up Spray Booth Specifications
ATTACHMENT 2: V.E. Test Results for Design Center
ATTACHMENT 3: Revised List of Proposed Exempt Activities
ATTACHMENT 4: Revised Alternate Methods of Operation
ATTACHMENT 5: Owner/Operators Certification Statement
ATTACHMENT 6: P.E.’s Certification Statement
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 BEST AVAILABLE COPY

e Y PN T / N L jis My
[ (44 .}/.)_wf(. g2 i B AL Sy~ ».,{_‘/

{rte tha building. Unit
velocity is 1600 CKFM with
centrifical exheaust. fan;

,
> S PN . 7
T et A 7

. s <
A T ._-\.".-,,/,/7' L e L
: ;

electric motor size 1 1/2 HP.

MS1-1001  Air Make-llp Diacharge Filtratinn System
: The unit will be 84"l x 14"W x 7 Deep.
The unit will be construcied of 16 gauge
galvanizod steel and rigidly reinforced.
The unit will include dual filtration system,
the first being 20" x 20" x 2" Lhick pleated

filters, rated 40% efficient. The 2nd bank of

filters will be 24" x 24" polyester bag
filters with 10 pockets rated 85% efficiency.
The unit will also include access doors to
change {iltors and all necessary support
steel. There will also be a new intake hood
t¢ entirance side of air make~-up unit filled
with a set of VYV bank aluminum washable
fitrters.

MS81-7-5 Touch-up Spray Booth_1'- 0" high x 5°- 0" wide

Booth conegtruction 18 GA galvanized panels
pre~punchoed on 6" centerlines.

Includes: 20" x 20" x 3" KFilter Frames with
Grids )

(1) 20°- 0" x 18" diamoeter Exhaust
Stack '

(1) 24" diumeter Automatic Dampner
and Carnopy Ascembly

(1) 24" diameter Roof Curb with
Rainskirt

RKWORK EXISTING LINE
As depicted on IHF Drawing H87236~1.%.
We will remove the existing Dog Leg, tLake out High Mass

Oven and Exhaust Intake Stacks, remove Stain Booth and
Exhaust Stack, build and install Covers to fit Roof

Curbs where ¥xhaust and lntake Stacks have been remdvéd.

Split existing Take-up and Retro Fit so that existing
line s now oval. Remove and install Conveyor Drive at
entrance of Take-up. Remove and install existing U.V.

Oven at end of new oval. Rebuild snirance shest metal
on existing U.V, Oven. B
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AIR CONSULTING
& ENGINEERING, INC.

2106 N.W. 67th Place - Suite 4 - Gainesville, Florida + 32653
| (352) 335-1889 FAX (352) 335-1891

February 12, 1997

Mr. Bill Proses

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection
3804 Coconut Palm Dnive
Tampa, Florida 33619-8318

Dear Bill:

On February 6, 1997, Air Consulting and Engineering, Inc. (ACE) conducted Visible
Emission (VE) testing on the Cabinet Shop/Wood Chipper Baghouse (FDEP Permit
Number A042-166619) and the Design Shop Baghouse (A042-247612) at the Mark III
Industries facility near Ocala, Florida.

Both sources were found to be operating in compliance with VE limits.

The Cabinet Shop/Wood Chipper unit averaged 0.0 percent opacity compared to an
allowable emission of 20 percent. During the 30 minute test period 1400 board feet were
processed in the Cabinet Shop with 504 board feet of the total going to the Wood Chipper.

The Design Shop Baghouse emissions also averaged 0.0 percent opacity. The limit for this
source is 5 percent. Two hundred eighty pounds of material were processed during the 30
minute VE test period.

. No objectionable odors were detected at the plant site and both baghouses appeared to be
in excellent working order.
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Mr. Bill Proses
February 12, 1997
Page 2

I have attached our field data sheets, Mark II's statement of production, and my
certifications for conducting VE tests.

Please contact me if further information is required.

Sincerely,

AIR LCONSULTING AND ENGINEERING, INC.
Peter F. Bumnette :

PFB/cvt

ce—-David Gaboardi, Mark. [I}- Industries—

ACE File: 14297 01
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Luxary Yans & Truchs

February 7, 1997

Mr. Peter F. Bumette

Air Consuiting & Engineering
2106 NW 67th Place

Suite 4

Gainesville, FL 32606

Dear Mr. Bumette:

On February 6, 1997, our Cabinet Shop processed 1,400 board feet of wood and
wood product during the 30 minute visible emissions test you conducted. Of that
amount, 504 board feet of wood and wood product were sent to and processed by the
Wood Chipper operation. -

On the same date, our Design Center, operating an inverted router, a table saw. a
radial arm saw, a belt sander, and a ThermWood machining center, processed
materials weighing approximately 280 pounds during the 30 minute visible emissions
test you conducted at that site.

Should you require further information, please contact me at this office.

Sincerely,

o) Aoloot

David Gaboardi
Environmental/Safety Manager

5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34482-7800 * P.O. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 + (352) 732-0033 Fax (352) 351-1017



GMNHI%)ZK-

e VSBLEEMISSION e o0t
& ENGINEERNG. e i |
==V OBSERVATION FORM — WR2//77 "‘é‘?t mee, o

18

company Nave M AR K TIE (odostr 129

soct CainegT Shef
roorems Ay 0| ANw He Ave
W Ncala,  SNELCLA P IMER-7300

L 4

PHONE 451 - 732-5 7y SOURCEDNO.A 0 42-6( 619

Clo (N INY AN (Z,Q) Q

E LAYOUT SKETCH

B
ATION FOINT

ORGANIZATION

[+] 0 48
0 O lo |8
] ClC |
U OO ||
0 DRREY
ST O d o |ss
SANDI NG/ Cloppine 400 B2E1 /50 i Tocriel | O O lo |
7 2l s 5V A CAPACNERY.
DESCREE EMSSIONPONT 577D 8 O |8
> LVL?&’?%\S?#C Lepeinet Shop Bldy L) 0 10 |»
HEIGHT OF EMSIONPOINT  |HBGHTREAIVE TOCBBVRR [ 10 | (D O O |4
w00’ 80" | sumr/4 eos4] N0 n 010 a4
DISIANCE TO BASSION PONT | DRECTONTOBMPLOESRED (12 [ o [0 |0 |© | 2
mr 2o sedO i sl Telololo b [e
SURT75° 8035 °  |smarr SAme BOSHAm - 4|0 Q|0 |O |«
DISTANCE AND DIRECTION TO OBS. PT. FROM BM. PT. 5101010 |10 14
SURT JpF (4 BD 5 < 8 1 NIO10 |10 |+
 DESCRIBE EMISSIONS Il [ple
SWRT Aon/4 BND WMl B|O OO0 |O |4
EMISSION COLOR WATER DROPLET wlololo|ole
START 1 /:in/ PBND s )pa)e. | ATTACHED DETACHED 20lco| o Ol e
DEX}?:Z?UMEBAC*EZKJJGD ) 21 C> o CD C> 51
SART LK e 2|0 [0 |0 |0 |&

BACKGROUND COLOR 3KY CONDITIONS

st B2 a0 Blye | swarcopd socls (210 1O 10 10 le
WI\D@EDM,{. Mrl- WIND DIRECTION 24|10 1O 10| 0O |5
surr) - eon-3 |smam N eo N |50 0|0 (O |8
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE wersusTeMe. | WM _ (26 |O |O |0 O |ss
surr (5P eo [ YF L2F 73/0 210 100 | Ole
2| 0100 |0 |ss8
2|0 |0 |0 |o |
0 (0 |0 |0 |0 |e

.f

cermrep By ETA(FDEP)

DATE

12/4/96

COMMENTS

DALH CARZONL Co mraL




EEER |y VIuodlE EMISSION  [emacvom,
- OBSERVATION FORM A

Acd2-2474 (2

coveanynanve MAR K TIL pobostr &3 o2l

soece DS | (e a CeNTER

aooressd 574 | Nw H4 Ave

©R 0 a:j
O P 8\9-'
ole il »

O100] -

Y Deea lA SNE oA P IHEA-7300

PHONE 31 -732-457 7§ 3OURCED NO. 4o TPA H 2 0025 ¢4

PROCESS . OPERATING MODE
bnw:,/smw 510 [bs/HA,

com%ﬁ—g, Pt

OoOlojvw|olow | i |—

omamoupour .d- VeV T &/ hewsTinen

OVEL DeX16NShop Ropt

-
o

HEGHT OF BVISSON POINT | HBIGHT RELATIVE TO CBIERVER
swar 30 w0 30 | w2’ soz’

DISTANGE TO EMISSON PONT | DIRECTICN TO EM. P (DEGREED)
swart’ vo/op” |30 B0 3¢0°

-l
—-—

-
N

-
(7]

-
I

swaii® o /Y |samrspur BO S s

e
o

DISTANCE AND DIRECTION TO O88. PT. FROM BM. PL.

sawr [ fest B0 S/hes

-
O

-t
~

DESCRIBE BVISSIONS
SARTA) P2 B8O NOA

EMISSION COLOR WWH@

SARTA L) O BND AR JD | ATACHED
DESCRIBE PLUME BACKGROUND

st koo B0 5}’—\/
swm@jyé caoz///@. ::md&%/ eoc/mm

| WaND DRECTION
swzro 6"%«:0 3 | smmNE B8O A

WET BULB TEMP.

| 3 | " he f | b6
)OTEFAYOUTSK‘ETCH/

ORI
‘-.‘ X ATION POINT
NORTH ﬁi%w\gb
/\ : |

O
%
Dd
Uf
o
O
O
O
&)
O
&
: O
vsmcum.erooen.g: DERECTION TO CB8. PL (DEGREES) 0
o
2,
0
O
O
o
O
O
o)
0
0
)
%
0
0
1%

glg(lyRBIR(BB(Z|B|c]|>

OBSERVER'S POSITICN

wmoc»ﬁ _ CERTIFED BY ETA(FDEP) DATE 12/4/96

_ COMMENTS
Ci-somcsw'mauw @--sw — . WIND B.@/’m G—AKOQ[\‘; (uan.




ATTACHMENT 3



A\

DO RN Ky (A N

List of Proposed Exempt Activities
Mark [ Industries.

QOcala, Florida
Revised: 6/19/97

Activity

Rationale

Fugitive HAP(Chlorine) emissions
from four water chlorination units
throughout the facility.

HAP (chlorine) emissions are negligible.
Chorinination units are kept well maintained, and virtually
leak-free.

Fugitive VOC & PM emissions from
welding operations.

VOC & PM emissions are negligible.
Welding operations are conducted very seldomly. They are
conducted within a maintenance shop building.

Fugitive VOC emissions from use of
various petroleum products at Auto
Fluid Topping Areas

New and used motor oil as well as hydraulic fluid have very
low volatility, therefore , VOC potential to emit is negligible.

Fugitive propane emissions from leaks
in the storage and transfer of propane
gas from the three above-ground
storage tanks to the 19 heated paint
booths and the 18 curing ovens
throughout the facility.

Propane (VOC) emissions are negligible.
Propane supply and transfer system is kept well maintained,
and is virtually leak-free.
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Alternate Methods of Operation
Operational Flexibility Summary

The market in which Mark III operates is entirely consumer driven. In order to remain

. competitive, Mark III must have the flexibility to evaluate and adopt any new materials. methods,

techniques. and/or technologies as they develop. Mark III has constantly been striving to
improve their products and production methods by seeking out and evaluating all types of
materials and new techniques. One of the primary objectives of this constant search is to replace
current materials and/or techniques for materials and/or techniques that generate lower volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air poliutant (HAPs) emissions. In trying to develop
a coherent operational forecast, Mark III management has been in contact with various suppliers
to try to assess the trends in their respective industries. It is hard to predict what materials will be
available in the next 5 to 8 years. Mark III will continue to utilize various materials in building
their products. Each category may include, but is not lxmxted to, any combination of the type
materials listed under them.:

1. Adhesives:
Solvent based adhesives
Water based adhesives
Hot Melt adhesives
Air dried adhesives
Heat cured adhesives
Ultra-violet (UV)or electron beam (EB) cured adheswes
Single part adhesives
Multi part adhesives
Proprietary Compounds
Miscellaneous

2. Wood Finishing Products:
Stains
Fillers
Sealers
Top Coats
Solvent based finishes
Water based finishes
Solvent less finishes
Air dried finishes
Heat cured finishes
UV/EB cured finishes
Single. part finishes
Multiple part finishes
Shrink wrap finishes
Powder coat finishes
Proprietary Compounds
Miscellaneous

2 e 1



l 3. Automotive finishing products
' Primers
Sealers
l Enamels
Lacquers
Acrylics
. Urethanes
Basemakers
Tints
l Reducers
Activators of various types
' Additives
- Metal treatments
Balancers
l Binders
Thinners
Powdered pearls
l Clear coats
Polishing compounds
Body fillers
. Putties
Polishes
Glazes '
' Solvent Based finishes
Water based finishes
Solvent less finishes
l Air dried finishes
Heat cured finishes
UV/EB cured finishes
l Single part finishes
Multi-part finishes
Shrink-wrap type finishes
l Powder coat finishes
Proprietary Compounds
l Miscellaneous

4. Application Methods
Spraying of all Finishes and/or adhesives
Parts dipping
Roll coating
Wiping
Brushing
Electro-deposition
Vacuum coating
Miscellaneous



Current air pollution permits limit the VOC emissions from the entire facility to 249 tons of
VOC per year. Mark III requests the flexibility to utilize any combination of the above

- mentioned materials and/or application techniques as long as the facility-wide emissions remain

at or below 249 tons of VOC per year. Compliance with the VOC emission limit will continue to
be demonstrated through quarterly emission reports. Mark III will continue to research and

-attempt to substitute products with lower levels of HAPs. In addition, plant production could

increase from the current level to a maximum of 45,000+ units per year. It is important to
caution the reader that, due to the significant variability in the types and amounts of materials
used to produce different styles of vehicles along with the variability in VOC and HAP content
in different types of paint and/or even between different colors of same paint type, it is not
always possible to establish a direct correlation between total VOC/HAP emissions and number
of units processed.

Mark IIT will continue to operate for a maximum of 8760 hours per year. Particulate matter
emissions from the wood processing operations at the woodshop will not exceed the permitted
amount of 27.4 tons per year. Visible emissions from the particulate matter emitting sources will
remain below the permitted limit of 20 percent opacity while visible emissions from the volatile
organic compound emitting sources (coating and paint booths) will remain below the proposed
visible emission limit of 5 percent opacity.

If the VOC contents of the paints/coatings/sealers and other related materials used in the
manufacturing of vans and trucks is reduced during the next 10 years, including the terms of
Title V, Mark HI will have the option to switch to these lower VOC containing materials and
possibly increase the consumption of paints/coatings/sealers and other related materials as long
as the combined VOC emissions from these materials do not exceed the 249 tons per year cap
established by the current construction permits. In this scenario, Mark III may increase the

-maximum production level to 75000+ vehicles per year.

Mark I Industries intends to switch the fuel used for the direct-fired oven from LPG to Natural
Gas in the near future, during the anticipated term of the Title V permit. Natural gas may also be
used for other fuel consuming applications at this facility.
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Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official

1. Name and Title of Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official :

Name : Larry W. Lincoln
Title:  Chief Executive Officer

2. Owner or Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Mailing Address :

Organization/Firm :  Mark UI Industries
Street Address: 5401 N.W. 44th Avenue
City :  Ocala
State: FL Zip Code: 34482-____

3. Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Telephone Numbers :

Telephone :  (352)732-5878 Fax : (352)351-1017

4. Owner/Authorized Representative or Responsible Official Statement :

1, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative* of the non-Title V
source addressed in this Application for Air Permit or the responsible official, as
defined in Rule 62-210.200, F.A.C., of the Title V source addressed in this application,
whichever is applicable. | hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after
reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true, accurate and
complete and that, to the best of my knowledge, any estimates of emissions reported
in this application are based upon reasonable techniques for calculating emissions.
The air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described in this
application will be operated and maintained so as to comply with all applicable
standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of
Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.
| understand that a permit, if granted by the Department, cannot be transferred without
authorjzation from partment, and | will promptly notify the Department upon sale

or transfer o &d emissions units.
' g-0r77

arly permitté
V{/M/)/ /24 4 R
é g ﬁna}t{% / _ | Date -

* Attach {ge{er of authorization if not currently on file.

, LPart2- 1
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective : 3-21-96
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4. Professional Engineer Statement :
I, the undersigned, hereby certified, except as particularly noted herein*, that :

(1) To the best of my knowledge, there is reasonable assurance that the air pollutant
emissions unit(s) and the air pollutant control equipment described in this Application for Air
Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with all applicable standards
for control of air pollutant emissions found in the Florida Statutes and rules of the
Department of Environmental Protection; and

(2) To the best of my knowledge, any emission estimates reported or relied on in this
application are true, accurate, and complete and are either based upon reasonable techniques
available for calculating emissions or, for emission estimates of hazardous air pollutants not
regulated for an emissions unit addressed in this application, based solely upon the materials,
information and calculations submitted with this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain a Title V source air operation permit (check here
[ X ] if so), I further certify that each emissions unit described in this Application for Air
Permit, when properly operated and maintained, will comply with the applicable requirements
identified in this application to which the unit is subject, except those emissions units for which
a compliance schedule is submitted with this application. '

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an air construction permit for one or more
proposed new or modified emissions units (check here [ ] if so), I further certify that the
engineering features of each such emissions unit described in this application have been
designed or examined by me or individuals under my direct supervision and found to be in
conformity with sound engineering principles applicable to the control of emissions of the air
pollutants characterized in this application.

If the purpose of this application is to obtain an initial air operation permit or operation permit
revision for one or more newly constructed or modified emissions units (check here [ ] if s0),
I further certify that, with the exception of any changes detailed as part of this application,
each such emissions has been constructed or modified in substantial accordance with the
s mfor;m’gtlon given in the corresponding application for air construction permit and with all
contalned in such permit.

;éprovzsu.z ot
5 5, /457 74

Dae

* ttac}l any eXceptlon to certification statement.

Yotvgng it

I.Part 6 - 1
DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective : 3-21-96



Application Processing Fee

Check one :

[ ] Attached - Amount : S [X] Not Applicable.

Construction/Modification Information

1. Description of Proposed Project or Alterations :

Not applicable

2. Projected or Actual Date of Commencement of Construction :

3. Projected Date of Completion of Construction :

Professional Engineer Certification

1. Professional Engineer Name : Suresh Chandnani, P.E.
Registration Number: 0048816

2. Professional Engineer Mailing Address :

Organization/Firm : Rust Environment & Infrastructure
Street Address : 370 S. North Lake Blvd., #1028

City : Altamonte Springs State : FL Zip Code : 32701-
3. Professional Engineer Telephone Numbers :
Telephone :  (407)262-2916 ' Fax : (407)331-0025
[.Part5- 1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(1) - Form
Effective : 3-21-96




| Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District
tawton Chiles 3804 Coconut Palm Drive Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 . Secretary

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Larry W. Lincoln, C.E.O. April 30, 1997
Olympus Partners of Stamford Connecticut

d/b/a Mark III Industries

5401 N.W. 44th Avenue

Ocala, FLL 34482-7800

Re: Request for Additional Information Regarding Initial Title V Permit Application
File No. 0830025-004-AV
Mark I Industries, Marion County

Dear Mr. Lincoln:

Your initial Title V permit application for Mark III Industries was “timely and complete” for
purposes of the initial Title V application submission (see Rule 62-213.420(1)(a)1. and (b)2.,
F.A.C.). However, in order to continue processing your application, the Department will need

“the below additional information pursuant to Rule 62-213.420(1)(b)3., F.A.C., and Rule 62-
4.070(1), F.A.C. Should your response to any of the below items require new calculations,
please submit the new calculations, assumptions, reference material and appropriate revised
pages of the application form.

1. Mark III Industries is currently is permitted to emit up to 249 tons VOC per year. When the
potential VOC emissions from proposed exempt emissions units/activities listed in the Title V
permit application (Attachment 8) are taken into account, the facility’s potential VOC emissions
exceed 250 tons per year. This would classify the facility as PSD major with respect to any
future modifications and therefore a new project with potential VOC emissions of 40 or more
tons per year would trigger PSD review. If you wish to further quantify the potential emissions
of the proposed exempt emissions units/activities and/or reduce the allowable emissions of the
permitted sources to become PSD minor for future modifications, please provide the potential
emissions quantifications and /or new requested VOC limit(s). If you accept that the facility is
PSD major with respect to future modifications, then no response is required.

Page 1 of 3

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed-on recycled paper.



Mr. Larry W. Lincoln, C.E.O.
April 30, 1997
Page 2 of 3

2. For the table below, please update the descriptions if needed, and correct any omissions:or errors.

Booth Description(s) = Manufacturer Model Oven Description Location

3 Coating Spray Mid State MSI-1001 each w/UV curing Cabinet Shop
Booths Industrial oven Finish Room

8 Heated Paint Spray Binks Down Under each w/IR oven Tire Bay
Booths (LPG fired, :

1.1 mmbtw/hr each) o

3 Heated Paint Spray =~ DeVilbiss Concept each w/LPG-fired 1.17 Body Shop-
Booths (LPG fired, Downdraft mmbtu/hr drying oven :

0.97 mmbtu/hr each) ;

3 Heated Paint Spray  DeVilbiss Concept each w/LPG-fired 1.17 Pick Up Truck
Booths (LPG fired, Downdraft mmbtwhr drying oven:  Area '
0.875 mmbtu/hr each) o

4 Heated Paint Spray =~ DeVilbiss Concept each w/LPG-fired 1.17  Sports Top Area
Booths (LPG fired, Downdraft mmbtwhr drying oven I
0.875 mmbtw/hr each) :

1 Heated Paint Spray =~ DeVilbiss Combination none SW corner of Pick
Booths (LPG fired, Up Truck/Sports
1.17 mmbtu/hr) : Top Area .

3. Are there any gasoline storage tanks on site? If so, please update the appropriate sections of
the application (i.e., regulated, unregulated, or exempt emissions unit).

4. Has operation of the Design Center restarted? If so, have visible emissions tests been
conducted? If not, when do you anticipate starting up?

5. What reasonable precautions are taken to prevent the emissions of unconfined particulate
matter from the fiberglass sanding areas and from the cutting and grinding operations that are not
controlled by baghouses? : v

6. Please list all individual HAPs that the facility emits or has the potential to emit 10 or more
tons per year, based on past usage and predicted future usage.

7. Please describe the paint gun cleaning operations. Since this is related to painting operations,
shouldn’t the VOCs emitted during paint gun cleaning be tracked with the permitted sources?

Responsible Official (R.Q.) Certification Statement: Rule 62-213.420, F.A.C. requires that all
Title V permit applications must be certified by a responsible official. Due to the nature of the
information requested above, your response should be certified by the responsible official. Please
complete and submit a new R.O. certification statement page from the new long application:
form, DEP Form No. 62-210.900, effective March 21, 1996 (enclosed).




\'\‘

Mr. Larry W. Lincoln, C.E.O.
April 30, 1997
Page 2 of 3

Professional Engineer (P.E.) Certification Statement: Rule 62-4.050(3), F.A.C. requires that all

applications for a Department permit must be certified by a professional engineer registered in
the State of Florida. This requirement also applies to responses to Department requests for
additional information of an engineering nature. As a result, your response should be certified
by a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida. Please complete and submit a new
P.E. certification statement page from the new long application form, DEP Form No 62-
210.900, effective March 21, 1996 (enclosed).

The Department must receive a response from you within 90 (ninety) days of receipt of this
letter, unless you (the applicant) request additional time under Rule 62-213.420(1)(b)6., F.A.C.

If you should have any questions, please call Eric Peterson] at 813-744-6100, ext. 1 12.
Sincerely,

G. Kissel, P.E.
District Air Permitting Supervisor
Southwest District

copy to: ‘

Mr. Suresh Chandnani, P.E., CHMM ‘ ' P 079 9849 350
Rust Environment & Infrastructure o RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED

370 S. North Lake BlVd Suite NO. 1028 : NO INSURANCE COVERAGE pRova[)MAIL

NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

Altamonte Springs, FL 32701

o

MR. LARRY W. LINCOLN, CEO
OLYMPUS PARTNERS/STAMFORD
'DBA MARK III INDUSTRIES
5401 NW 44TH AVE ‘
OCALA FL 34482-7800
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Florida'Department of

Environmental Protection

ATQ}_GE J-iRlchard Garrlty .  :f;}
DATE: 6/ 3/%

SUBJECT: Request for Refund of Attached Application Fee
- Application Reference:  __MARKZZ 03300252003

4P1ease issue a request for refund of the attached appllcatlon
- fee. The amount of refund is $ 250 OO. Llsted below is the
~ reason for refund..;_ C

“"p)«'/‘b Tio $2¢5, ngf 5’07’ f//‘f/M/" fa”’“ £ 65-
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY
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JUL 221996 w’._;,“;:' REFUND REQUEST #: 2019
P TR e Departmentof Envimnmentat p
. rot
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT . oot
BY APPLICATION F FUND FORM
THE STATE DA

‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTYJ f‘ (!\QT\DV\
e . Pursuant to- the provxsmons of Sectlon 215.26, or Section *, Florida sStatutes,

Iy hereby apply for a refund and request that ‘a State Warrant be drawn in favor of:

eSS . e .

_f.‘-.‘NAME'?’f . MARK ITI - f A B -
- ..'-f-AIDDRESS: P.O. BOX 2525 OCALA,- FL~ 34478-2525
" FEID OR SS NUMBER: ~- - - -

- AMOUNT:. $250.00 DEPOSIT DATE: 20-JUN-96 DEPOSIT: 370441~
DOCUMENT NUMBER: SYS RECEIPT#: - 84181
REV OBJECT CODE: 2222 AIR CONSTRUCT

which represents moneys I paid into the State Treasury subject to refund, and to
substantiate such claim the following facts are submitted: '

REASON FOR CLATM: OVER PAYMENT

56, Florlda Statutes.

*Must be completed 1f authorlty is other than Sectlon 21 _
y ****************************

*****************************************************
- 8 2 . (FOR ~AGENCY.. USE ONLY) . -
« (1) Agency recommends denlal of above claim based on the fOllOWlng facts, including
statutory authority for - collection:

: OR .
(2) Agency recommends approval of above claim and submits the following information
to substantiate such claim. $250.00 was originally deposited into the State Treasury,
Receipt , dated . ‘ -
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE
3720252600137 cccoofoo20000
Statutory Authorlty for Collection
It is requested that payment be made from:
NAME OF ACCOUNT:

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE
3720252600137 00000022000000

*************************************************************************************

'

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of ' , 19 .

Signature and Title of Authorized Person
*************************************************************************************

. SECTION 215.26 STATES, IN PART: "APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY THIS SECTION
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COMPTROLLER, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITHIN 3

YEARS AFTER THE RIGHT TO SUCH REFUND SHALL HAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCH RIGHT SHALL BE BARRED."
Three years 1s interpreted as meanlng three years from the date of payment into State

Treasury

e I it ]



CRAFOOGA
$500.00 -

;____;____-__--___;_------;-_-_--____-_____+,

Recved Date: 13-JUN-1996 Status: RECEIVED
) Check#: 274074 - '500.00
SSN/FEI#: ‘Name: MARK IIT __ .~ - 3
: First: R iMiddles T T Tltle° - sSuf:
y | Addressl: P.O._BOX 2525 -~ Short Comments:
i Address2: . ' . L-MARK IJXI INDUSTRIES
i City: OCALA ~ ST: FL Zip: 34478-2525 Country:
s O At
{ 4m—m-mmooooo———m——o—-————oo> P AY M E N T°(S)  <---mmssommsossosomsooooooooood
i Distr ' - - s
; cL Object Payment Applic/ T
3 SYS$PAYT ‘Area Code/Descrlptlon......_Amount........ Reference# ~ Fund A
i ' - $500.00 " © - “ARM PFTF__ el

<Replace>
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DEP 14-081 : REFUND REQUEST #: 2019
DBF AA-4

APPLICATION FOR REFUND FORM
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 215. 26, or Section *, Florida Statutes,

I hereby apply for a refund and request that a State Warrant be drawn in favor of:

NAME: MARK IIT
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 2525 OCALA, FL 34478-2525
FEID OR SS NUMBER: :

AMOUNT : $250.00 DEPOSIT DATE: 20-JUN-96 DEPOSIT: 370441
DOCUMENT NUMBER: SYS RECEIPT#: 84181
REV OBJECT CODE: 2222 AIR CONSTRUCT

which represents moneys I paid into the State Treasury subject to réfund, and to
substantiate such claim the following facts are submitted:

REASON FOR CLAIM: » OVER PAYMENT

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this'! day of ' , 19 .

’ Applicant’s ngnature

*Must be completed if authority is other than Section 215.26, Florida Statutes.
(A S S SRS R R SRS SR RS R LR R R TR RS SRRt Attt i 2 A R X2 R R RRARRERRREREEEREEEEREERERE RS SRR

(FOR' AGENCY USE ONLY)
(1) Agency recommends denial of above claim based on the following facts, including
statutory authorlty for collection:

. OR
(813) 744-6100 Ext. 107 € Claim ‘and submits the following information
KE?LJX 7446458 15 was originally deposited into the State Treasury,
Lo Ea : :

%&mz _ _
./ﬂ' _— e
Aﬁi// i?,AZZZZ;¢é%;§?€; ‘COUNT CODE

1% .
GERALD J. KISSEL, PE 00000000020000 \
AIR PERMITTING SUPERVISOR - . .
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DiviSION OF AIR RESOURCE MANAGEMENT . , .
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT om:
gBA:JLdAggzgisu:T PaLM DRIVE ) 8407 LAUREL FA’r:cCAlLIgLNE TCOUNT CODE .
TampPa, FLORIDA 33619 Tampa, FLORIDA 33610 ! 00000022000000
Amarnannannmcn ... - - **********************************************
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT this day of ] ,_19_;.
Signature and Title of Authorized Person ' { ]

**’A_'***************************’k‘******************************************f************

" SECTION 215.26 STATES,.IN PART: "APPLICATION FOR REFUNDS AS PROVIDED BY THIS SECTION
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE COMPTROLLER, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED HEREIN, WITHIN 3

YEARS AFTER THE RIGHT TO SUCH REFUND SHALL HAVE ACCRUED ELSE SUCH RIGHT SHALL BE BARRED."
Three years is lnterpreted as meanlng three years from the date of payment Lnto State

© Treasury.



Mar gy

Luxury Yans & Trucks

June 12, 1996

Mr. Gerald J. Kissell &J T e
Florida Department of Environmental Protection = JUN13 1996
Southwest District Deg. T
3804 Coconut Palm Drive &

Tampa, FL 33619 BY

Re: Mark Il Industries, Title V Application
Dear Mr. Kissell:

Enclosed are four (4) original copies of the Title V Air Operating Permit application for
Mark Il Industries. The top copy of the application also contains a diskette version of
the application. The hard copies of the application have been signed by Mr. Larry W.
Lincoln, Chief Executive Officer, and sealed by Suresh Chandnani, Professional
Engineer. S "

Respectfully,

Dol Kolom b

David Gaboardi
Environmental Manager

, 5401 N.W. 44th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34482-7800 + P.O. Box 2525, Ocala, Florida 34478-2525 + (904) 732-5878 Fax (904) 351-1017
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